

ENACTED 6/12/07


Ordinance #12 revised - March 14, 2005


Introduced by Council Member Lockett-Felder:


[image: image1.emf]Attachment


ORDINANCE 2007-549-E
An ordinance appropriating $100,000 Better jacksonville plan COUNCIL DISTRICT 7 bond funds to provide funding to the BRIDGE OF NORTHEAST FLORIDA, INC. (“The bridge”) FOR AN ADDITIONAL 20-25 PERSON PASSENGER MINI BUS TO TRANSPORT ITS PROGRAM PARTICIPANTS TO AND FROM SCHOOLS, FIELD TRIPS, SPECIAL EVENTS, ETC., AND FOR THE PURCHASE OF CAPITAL EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURES FOR THE MEDIA ARTS CENTER IN THE TEEN EPICENTER LOCATED AT BEAULAH BEAL YOUNG PARENTS CENTER, TO PROVIDE BASIC COMPUTER TRAINING AND HOMEWORK HELP TO YOUTH; AUGMENTING THE EXISTING PROGRAM; PROVIDING FOR A REVERTER;  FINDING A MUNICIPAL PURPOSE; WAIVING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE BOND ORDINANCE THAT BOND FUNDS BE USED ON PUBLIC PROPERTY; REQUIRING COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 106.315 AND CHAPTER 118, PARTS 1, 3, 4 AND 5, ORDINANCE CODE, UNLESS OTHERWISE WAIVED HEREIN; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR HIS DESIGNEE AND THE CORPORATE SECRETARY TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT; REQUESTING THE MAYOR TO APPOINT A DEPARTMENT TO OVERSEE THE PROJECT; providing an effective date.


WHEREAS, The Bridge of Northeast Florida, Inc., (“The Bridge”) annually provides comprehensive after-school and summer programs for over 2000 of Jacksonville’s children of promise; and

WHEREAS, the Bridge has helped thousands of our community’s children remain in school and has improved their academic performance; has assisted teens in avoiding pregnancy, delinquency or recidivism; has assisted students in receiving scholarships and attending college; and families have been supported in their efforts to raise productive, responsible children; and

WHEREAS, data from census tracts document that The Bridge’s location in zip code 06 remains a hub in the highest areas of poverty, unemployment, and drop out rates in the City of Jacksonville; that the closest elementary school, Andrew Robinson, has 82.9% of its students on free or reduced lunch; and the STD infection rate is five times the state average and the number of overweight children is at epidemic proportions; and

WHEREAS, of the 500 youth who attend The Bridge holistic programs each year in its Springfield camps, 86% are at poverty level; 82% live with single parent or caretaker; and statistically, almost half of these students are at risk of dropping out; and

WHEREAS, a gap continues in the numbers of youth who need services and to whom services are available, contributing to the serious murder problem addressed in the JCCI Study on Murder; that a high school drop out rate higher than the state average (5.9% compared to 2.9%) exists, and one in ten 16-19 year olds in Jacksonville (4,245 youth) are not in school or working; and 

WHEREAS, the programs of The Bridge are consistent with four of the 13 recommendations of the JCCI 2006 Study on Murder in Jacksonville, provide strong, positive role models, improve economic opportunity, help children succeed in school, and deter violent behavior among young men; and

WHEREAS, The Bridge highlights the following successes of its youth within their programs:  99% avoidance of teen pregnancy; 96% high school graduation rate with 92% college bound; 100 job placements in Summer 2006;  and 150 job placements since 2002 through partnerships with Baptist, St. Vincent’s and Shands; and

WHEREAS, a Florida Times-Union editorial in June, 05 stated “The Bridge has become an institution in Springfield, it is a pillar for the children and youth in that community”; and

WHEREAS, by enacting this ordinance, the Council is exercising its power and authority to protect the health, safety and welfare of the children of the City of Jacksonville; now therefore,

Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Appropriations.  For the 2006-2007 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsections (a) to the account(s) listed in subsections (b):

(a) Appropriated from:

Council District 7 Capital Projects BJP
CCCP35307720-09910
CC0023-01



$100,000
(b) Appropriated to:

Account to be determined




$100,000

Section 2.

Purpose.  The purposes of the appropriations in this ordinance are to provide an additional 20-25 person passenger mini bus ($63,254), and for equipment and fixtures for a Media Arts Center in the Teen Epicenter that will be located at Beulah Beal Young Parents Center ($36,746), all as more specifically described in Exhibit 1 attached hereto; and all for The Bridge of Northeast Florida, Inc., 
Section 3.  
Finding of Public Purpose.

The City finds The Bridge of Northeast Florida, Inc. purpose of providing services as described in this ordinance, to be a valid municipal purpose for which funds should be expended under the bonds.
Section 4. 
Reverter.  Any funds not utilized as provided in this ordinance by September 30, 2007 shall revert to the account of origin. 
Section 5.

Waiving the Requirement that Bond funds be used on public property.  The provisions of Section 106.315, Ordinance Code, requiring that bond funds be used on public property, and any other ordinance to such effect, are hereby waived.

Section 6.

Requiring Compliance with Chapters 106 and 118, Ordinance Code.  The Bridge of Northeast Florida, Inc. shall comply with the applicable provisions of Section 106.315 (District Council Expenditures), Ordinance Code, and, except as waived in Section 5 herein and Chapter 118 (Miscellaneous Appropriations), Ordinance Code, Parts 1, 3, 4 and 5 and Sections 118.204 (Release of appropriation) and 118.205 (Content of audits by independent certified public accountant), Ordinance Code, all as required in the agreement which will be executed substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

Section 7.

Approving and authorizing the execution of Contract. The Mayor, his designee and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement Between the City of Jacksonville and The Bridge of Northeast Florida, Inc. a not for profit corporation for the contribution of $100,000 in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 2, for the project described in Section 2.

Section 8. 
Appointment of Oversight Department. The Mayor is requested to appoint the Community Services Department to oversee the expenditure of the funds appropriated herein. 

Section 9.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.  

Form Approved:
​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​   /s/ Steven E. Rohan 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: Steven E. Rohan
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2007\ord\Lockett-Felder The Bridge.2.doc
-
-
5

_1239785749/07-549.tif
MAY. 1.20@7 11:56AM  THE BRIDGE OF NE FL NO.B51  P.3
RIVERS BUS SALES, INC.
10626 GENERAL AVE.

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32220
PH (904) 783-0313 or (800) 253-0224
FAX (904) 783-0207

BUYERS AGREEMENT
BUYER: The Bridge of Northeast Florida, Inc. __DATE: __4/30/2007
ADDRESS: 1824 Pearl St. CITY: __ Jacksonville  ST: FL_zip; 32206
PH: (904 )__ 354-7799  FAX:(904)__ 354-6352  CONTACT: Delores Floyd
STOCK # 13305
YEAR: 2008 CHASSIS: IC Corp _ CAPACITY: 36 Student /24 Adult BODY: IC Cormp
VIN#: ADRBUAFM48A504369 SALESMAN: B SEARCY
ADDITIONAL WORK & OPTIONS; UNIT PRICING:/
5 PRICE OF UNITS AS EQUIPPED  § 63.000.00
S ADDITIONAL WORK or ACCESS. $ 0
5 BATTERY FEE (s1.50) TIRE FEE (s1.00) $ 9.00
$ LEMON LAW FEE ¢s200) g 0
§ ADMINISTRATIVE / NOTARY $ 145.00
$ UNIT TOTAL $ 63,154.00
- LESS TRADE VALUE $( 0
TOTAL: $______ ___ | DIFFERENCE AFTER TRADE $ 0
E INF TION: TAX Exempt $ 0
CHASEES FL MOTORIZED REGISTRATION  § 0
BODY: :
100.00
ENGINE: CAPACTTY: FL TYTLE or TRANSFER gLoNLY)  §
MILBAGE: TRANS: TOTAL DUE: $ 63,254.00
BRAKES: . CONDITION; DEPOSIT: $ o
BALANCE DUE AT DELIVERY:  § 63,254.00
NO WARRANTY ON USED VEHICLES
RIVERS BUS SALES DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTIES EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. UN XF NQTED ON THE FACE OF THIS DOCUMEN

NEW VEHICLES CARRY THE STANDARD WARRANTY BYTZBB ORIGINAL MANUFACTURER. ADMININOTARY FEE REPRESENTS DEALER. PRC

Y . @ WP S , Spe—— o e y——

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 4
MAY. 1,

2887 11:56AM | THE BRIDGE OF NE FL NO.851 P.4

The Bridge of Northeast FL
Film and Audio Production Lab
Written By: Marthew Wiatt
Page 3 of 5

Total Projected Cost:

Computer Lab $18,090.00
Audio Production $3,980.00
Film Production $8,164.50
Recording Studio $7,630.00
Furniture $3,200.00
Total | $41,064.50*

*prices are based on non-profit discounts when applicable

Production Lab Layout:

Instructor Desk = 1
- ™~ Projection Screen
Student Workstations
/
¢/
)window
Desk
Recording Studio Storage
Recording Studio : Suite One Closet
Centrol
Room L-__..
i
Exhibit 1

Page 2 of 4
MAY.

1.

2087 11:56AM THE BRIDGE OF NE FL

NO.851

P.5

The Bridge of Northeast FL
Film and Audio Production Lab
Writien By: Marthew Wiatt

Page 4 of 5
Itemized Projected Cost
Computer Lab:
Product Price Quantity Total
Bretford Notebook Card $1600 1 $1,600
MacBook 5-Pack $6660 2 $13,320
Yamaha RHSMA Headphones $50 10 $500
Office Academic Open License $63 10 $630
InFocus IN24 Projector $650 1 $560
AirPort Extreme Base Station $150 1 $150
HP LaserJet Printer 3480 1 $480
Samson S0a Monijtor $200 1 $200
Sunburst Type $180 1 $180
1-life $40 10 $400
i-life in the classroom $40 1 $40
Documentary Resource 330 1 $30
Lap Total: | $18,090
Audio Production
Product Price Quantity | Total
M-Audio Axiom 25 25-Key USB MIDI Controller | $180 11 $1980
GarageBand Jam Pack: Remix Tools $50 11 $550
GarageBand Jam Pack: $50 11 $550
Rhythm Section
Ableton Live 6.0 $100 9 $900
Audio Total; | $3,980
Film Production
Product Price Quantity Total
Final Cut Express HD 3.5 $100 10 $1000
Panasonic AG-DVC20 3CCD 1/6" $1.649 3 $4947
Professional MinivDV Camecorder Kit,
4:3, 10x Optical Zoom, 500x Digital Zoom,
includes Series Adapter 7 Battery Kit and
Camcorder Bag
Cullmann 2600 Universal Tripod $100 3 $300
43mm UV Haze 010 (MRC) Multi-Resistant $40 3 $120
Coating Glass Filter
AY-DVMG60EJ 60 Minutes Mini DV Video Cassette | $2.45 50 $122.50
Lowel DV Creator 44 Kit $1675.00 1 $1675.00
With TO-85 Case; Code. DV-902Z
Film | $8164.50
Total:
Exhibit 1

Page 3 of 4

MAY. 1.2007 11:56AM  THE BRIDGE OF NE FL NO. 851 P.6
The Bridge of Northeast FL,
Film an¢d Audio Production Lab
Written By: Matthew Wiapt
Page 5 of 5
Recording Studio
Product Price Quantity Total
Sound Foam $300 1 $300
Digidesign Digi 003 Factory Pro $2,200 1 $2,200
Tools LE Workstation
Nady Pop Filter $20 2 $40
KRK RP8 Studio Bundle 3800 1 $800
CAD 4.Piece Drum Microphone Pack | $140 1 $140
Mac Pro Computer $3,500 1 $3,500
Computer Monitor $250 ! $250
AKG/PreSonus Studio Headphone $200 1 $200
Pack
Power/Audio Cords $100 $100
Recording Studio Total: | $7,630
Furniture:
Product Price Quantity Total
Monitor Stand (Pair) $200 1 $200
Warkstation Desk lkea GALANT $150 10 $1500
Studio Desk Ikea GALANT $300 1 $300
Chair lkea $50 15 $750
Studio Chair $150 1 3150
Projection Screen $300 1 $300
Furniture Total: | $3,200
Exhibit 1

Page 4 of 4

AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND
THE BRIDGE OF NORTHEAST FLORIDA, INC. (“THE BRIDGE”) A NOT F OR
PROFIT CORPORATION
FOR FUNDING

THIS AGREEMENT, is made and entered into this day of
2007 (hereinafter referred to as the “Effective Date”), by and between the CITY OF
JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida, with principal office at
117 West Duval Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (hereinafter referred to as the “CITY”) and
THE BRIDGE OF NORTHEAST FLORIDA, INC. (“THE BRIDGE”) A NOT FOR PROFIT
CORPORATION with principal office at , Jacksonville, Florida
(hereinafter referred to as the “RECIPIENT”), for financial assistance (hereinafter referred to as
the “Project”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in Ordinance 2007- -E‘ (hereinafter referred to as the “Appropriation
Ordinance”) the CITY has made funds available to the RECIPIENT, as specified below, to assist
in funding the costs of the Project, as more particularly described below; and :

WHEREAS, this Agreement is prepared in conformity with the requirements of Section
106.315, Ordinance Code; and

WHEREAS, funding, in an amount not-to-exceed $100,000, is provided from City of
Jacksonville Better Jacksonville Fund District 7 Capital Project, for the purpose of assisting in
the Project, as more particularly described herein; and

WHEREAS, any conflicting ordinance provisions the City of Jacksonville have been
waived by the Appropriation Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of both parties to make and enter into a contract for
the funding assistance for the Project; now therefore

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises contained herein and for other good and
sufficient consideration, the parties agree that:

1. Incorporation of Recitals. The above stated recitals are true and correct and, by
this reference, are incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

2. Description of Project. The Project includes provision of City Council District 7
funding from the Better Jacksonville to assist with the Project located at
Jacksonville, Florida 322 (hereinafter called the (“Premises”). The Project shall be limited to
that as detailed in Exhibit “A”, attached hereto and, by this reference, made a part hereof.

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 18

3. Effective Date. This Agreement shall become effective on the Effective Date and
shall continue in full force until September 30, 2007, by which time the Project must be
completed, unless terminated earlier as provided in this Agreement.

4. Assistance with Funding the Project. The CITY shall provide funding, in a
total amount not-to-exceed ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS
($100,000.00) from District 7 funds to the RECIPIENT for the purpose of assisting the funding
of the Project, as more particularly described in Paragraph 2 and Exhibit “A”, of this
Agreement. The RECIPIENT shall spend this funding, provided, by the CITY, only on the
Project and for no other matters. The funding, provided in this Agreement, must be the last
funds spent by the RECIPIENT after all other funds, from whatsoever sources, are spent and
exhausted. Expenditure of the funds on any other matter than the Project; or in any other manner
than expressed herein shall be a material breach and default of this Agreement and shall result in
refunds as specified in this Agreement.

5. RECIPIENT Compliance. The RECIPIENT shall comply with all applicable
bond covenants/restrictions, federal, state, and ‘local laws, rules, regulations, ordinances,
including, but not by way of limitation the provisions of Chapter 118, Part 1, Ordinance Code,
Section 118.204 and 118.205, Ordinance Code and Chapter 118, Parts 3, 4, and 5, Ordinance
Code unless specifically waived by ordinance. In the event of a conflict between or among the
provisions of this Agreement and the provisions of the cited provisions in Chapter 118,
Ordinance Code, the stricter and more stringent provision will apply. The cited provisions of
Chapter 118, Ordinance Code are contained in Exhibit “B”, attached hereto, and, by this
reference made a part hereof.

6. Payment on Draw or Reimbursement Basis. The CITY’s contribution for the
Project, pursuant to this Agreement, shall be on a “draw for work done” basis or on a “cost for
reimbursement” basis. Payments will be made within thirty (30) days of the RECIPIENT’s
submittal to the CITY of documentation, including bills, invoices and other documents,
satisfactory to the CITY’s General Accounting Division, to justify withdrawal or reimbursement
payment to the RECIPIENT. A further condition precedent for payment by the CITY, shall be a
visual inspection, by a CITY representative that the Project, is being constructed the same as
described in Exhibit “A”, and as represented by RECIPIENT.

7. CITY Representative. The CITY’s Community Services Department shall be
responsible for overseeing, administering and implementing this Agreement. . shall be
the contact person in the Community Services Department. '

8. Accounting/Report. The RECIPIENT shall provide the Community Services
Department and the Council Auditor with a full accounting/report. Such accounting/report shall
be in a form approved by the Council Auditor and shall include, but not be limited to, copies of
all invoices and checks. Such accounting/report shall be submitted within thirty (30) days after
the day and year first above written and shall continue at thirty (30) day intervals until the
Project is completed, or until NOVEMBER 1, 2007, whichever occurs first. Such reports shall

2

Exhibit 2
Page 2 of 18
be filed with the Department commencing on the first day of the month, at least thirty
(30) days after the Effective Date and on the first day of every month thereafter, during the term
of this Agreement. This accounting report is supplementary to any accounting or audit reports
required in the applicable provisions of Chapter 118, Ordinance Code, as contained in Exhibit
“B”.

9. Returned Unspent CITY Funds. In the event that any unspent funds from the
CITY’s $100,000.00 contribution are in the possession of the RECIPIENT, and are unspent upon
completion of the Project or on SEPTEMBER 30, 2007, whichever occurs first, shall lapse and
be immediately returned to the CITY for return to proper CITY accounts.

10. Maximum Indebtedness. The CITY’s maximum indebtedness under this
Agreement shall not exceed the total amount of ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100
DOLLARS (§100,000.00).

11.  Indemnification. The RECIPIENT shall provide the following indemnifications:

11.01. RECIPIENT, including, without limitation, its directors, officers, employees and
agents, successors and assigns (hereinafter referred to as the “Indemnifying Parties™) shall hold
harmless, indemnify, and defend the CITY, including without limitation, its officers, directors,
members, representatives, affiliates, agents and employees, successors and assigns (hereinafter
collectively referred to as the “Indemnified Parties”) against any and all claims, suits, demands,
judgments, losses, costs, fines, penalties, damages, liabilities and expenses (including all costs
for investigation and defense thereof including, but not limited to, court costs, reasonable expert
witness fees and attorney fees) which may be incurred by, charged to or recovered from and
against any of the following arising directly or indirectly out of any of the RECIPIENTs, its
officers’, employees’, agents’, assigns’ or contractors’ (hereinafter collectively included in the
term “Indemnifying Parties”, for purposes of this Section 11) negligent acts or omissions with
respect to operations, work or services performed in connection with this Agreement including,
but not limited to: :

11.01.01. General Tort Liability, including without limitation, any and all claims for
damages as a result of the injury to or death of any person or persons, or damage to or
destruction of any property which arises as a result of any negligent act or omission on the part
“of the Indemnifying Parties, regardless of where the damage, injury or death occurred; or arising
out of the failure of the Indemnifying Parties to keep, observe or perform any of its obligations
under this Agreement or in any other document or instrument delivered by the Indemnifying -
Parties pursuant to this Agreement; and

11.01.02. Environmental Liability, including without limitation, any and all claims, suits,
demands, judgments, losses, costs, fines, penalties, damages, liabilities and expenses (including
all costs of cleanup, containment or other remediation, and all costs for investigation and defense
thereof including, but not limited to, court costs, reasonable expert witness fees and attorney
fees) arising from or in connection with (a) the Indemnifying Parties’ actions or activities that
result in a violation on any environmental law, ordinance, rule, or regulation or that leads to an

3

Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 18
environmental claim or citation or to damages due to the Indemnifying Parties’activities, (b) any
environmental, health and safety liabilities arising out of or relating to the operation or other
activities performed in connection with this Agreement by the Indemnifying Parties at any time
on or prior to the day and year first above written, or (c) any bodily injury (including illness,
disability and death, regardless of when any such bodily injury occurred, was incurred or
manifested itself), personal injury, property damage (including trespass, nuisance, wrongful
eviction and deprivation of the use of real property) or other damage of or to any person in any
way arising from or allegedly arising from any hazardous activity conducted by the
Indemnifying Parties. The City will be entitled to control any remedial action, any proceeding
relating to an environmental claim; and

11.01.03. Violation of Law Liability, including without limitation, any and all claims,
suits, demands, judgments, losses, costs, fines, penalties, damages, liabilities and expenses
(including all costs for investigation and defense thereof including, but not limited to, court
costs, reasonable expert witness fees and attorney fees) arising from or based upon the violation
of any federal, state, or municipal laws, statutes, resolutions, or regulations, by the Indemnifying
Parties or those under their control.

11.01.04. Violation of Representations and Warranties and Covenants Liability, including
without limitation, any and all claims, suits, demands, judgments, losses, costs, fines, penalties,
damages, liabilities and expenses (including all costs for investigation and defense thereof
including, but not limited to, court costs, reasonable expert witness fees and attorney fees) which
may be incurred by, charged to or recovered from any of the foregoing, arising directly or
indirectly out of (a) any breach of any representation or warranty made by the Indemnifying
Parties in connection with this Agreement or in any certificate, document, writing or other
instrument delivered by the Indemnifying Parties pursuant to this Agreement or (b) any breach of
any covenant or obligation of the Indemnifying Parties set forth in this Agreement or any other
any certificate, document, writing or other instrument delivered by the Indemnifying Parties
pursuant to this Agreement.

11.02 The indemnifications contained in Section 11.01, above, are separate and apart
from, and is in no way limited by, any insurance provided pursuant to this Agreement or
otherwise. This Section 11, relating to Indemnification shall survive the term of this Agreement,
and any holdover and/or contract extensions thereto, whether such term expires naturally by the

" passage of time or is terminated earlier pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement.

12. INSURANCE. Requirements for insurance coverages are as follows:

12.1. Without limiting its liability under this Agreement, the RECIPIENT and its
subcontractors shall procure and maintain at their sole expense, during the term of this
Agreement, insurance of the types and in the minimum amounts stated below:

SCHEDULE LIMITS

Workers’ Compensation Florida Statutory Coverage

Exhibit 2
Page 4 of 18
SCHEDULE LIMITS

Employers’ Liability (including $100,000 Each Accident

appropriate Federal Acts) $500,000 Disease/Policy Limit
$100,000 Each Employee/Disease

Commercial General Liability $2,000,000 General Aggregate

( Including Premises Operations $2,000,000 Products/Comp. Ops Agg.

and Blanket Contractual Liability) $1,000,000 Personal/Advertising Injury

$1,000,000 Each Occurrence
$ 50,000 Fire Damage
$ 5,000 Medical Expenses

(The City of Jacksonville shall be named as an additional insured under all of the above
Commercial General Liability coverage)

Automobile Liability $1,000,000 Combined Single Limit
(All automobiles- owned, hired or non-owned)

Builders’ Risk 100% of Completed Value of the Project

(The Builder’s Risk Policy shall include the SPECIAL FORM/ALL RISK COVERAGES. A
minimum deductible of $10,000.00, for Builder’s Risk is required. The CITY shall be named as
an additional insured under the Builder’s Risk Policy.)

12.2. Said insurance shall be written by an insurer holding a current certificate of
authority pursuant to Chapter 624, Florida Statutes. Such insurance shall be endorsed to provide
for a waiver of underwriter’s rights of subrogation in favor of the CITY. Such Insurance shall be
written by an insurer with an A.M. Best Rating of “A X” or better. Prior to commencing any
work on the Project, Certificates of Insurance, approved by the CITY’s Division of Insurance &
Risk Management, evidencing the maintenance of the required insurance shall be furnished to
the CITY. The certificates shall provide that no material alteration or cancellation, including
expiration and non-renewal shall be effective until thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice
by the CITY.

12.3. Anything to the contrary notwithstanding, the lability of the RECIPIENT under
this Agreement, shall survive and not be terminated, reduced or otherwise limited by any
expiration or termination of insurance coverages. Neither approval or failure to disapprove
insurance furnished by the RECIPIENT shall relieve the RECIPIENT or its subconsultants from
responsibility to provide insurance as required by this Agreement.

13. RECIPIENT Responsibilities. The RECIPIENT shall be solely responsible for
all purchasing and work done with regard to the Project at no additional cost to the CITY
including, but not limited maintaining and keeping the Project in good repair and shall provide

5

Exhibit 2
Page 5 of 18
all required maintenance and repair of whatsoever kind of nature.

14.  Non-Waiver. Failure by either party to insist upon strict performance of any of
the provisions hereof, either party’s failure or delay in exercising any rights or remedies provided
herein, the CITY’s payment for the services or any part or combination thereof, or any purported
oral modification or recision of this Agreement by an employee or agent of either party, shall not
release either party of its obligations under this Agreement, shall not be deemed a waiver of any
rights of either party to insist upon strict performance hereof, or of either party’s rights or
remedies under this Agreement or by law, and shall not operate as a waiver of any of the
provisions hereof.

15.  Right of Entry. The CITY, at reasonable times, has the right to enter into and
upon the Premises for the purposes of viewing the same and for the purpose of verifying
compliance by the RECIPIENT of its obligations under this Agreement.

16. RECIPIENT Default. If the RECIPIENT shall neglect or fail to perform or
observe any requirement or violate any provision of this Agreement and such default shall
continue for a period of three (3) days after written notice thereof is given by the CITY to the
RECIPIENT, then the CITY may, immediately, or at any time thereafter, and without further
notice or demand, terminate this Agreement without prejudice to any remedy which might
otherwise be used by the CITY to recover for any breach of the RECIPIENT’s covenants herein
contained. Should this Agreement be terminated as a result of the RECIPIENT’s breach of
Section 4, of this Agreement, then, and in such event, the RECIPIENT must refund and return all
funds, provided by the CITY, which funds were not spent on the Project. Such refund and return
shall be made within fifteen (15) days after notice and request for refund, by the CITY.

17.  Taxes. The RECIPIENT shall pay all taxes and fees related to the Project.

18.  Notices. All notices, as required under this Agreement shall be by certified mail
return receipt requested:

As to the CITY: As to the RECIPIENT:

Jacksonville, FL 32202 ' Jacksonville, FL

19.  Termination for Convenience. The CITY shall have the absolute right to
terminate this Agreement without cause upon giving three (3) days advance written notice to the
RECIPIENT. In the event that this Agreement is terminated for convenience, the RECIPIENT
shall return, to the CITY, all unspent funds, provided under this Agreement, and received by the
RECIPIENT.

20. Actions of Mayor and Corporation Secretary. The Mayor and Corporation
Secretary shall have the authority to terminate this Agreement under any circumstances in which
the CITY has a legal right to terminate this Agreement in accordance with the provisions hereof.

Exhibit 2
Page 6 of 18
21.  Construction of Agreement Terms. The parties agree that they have had
meaningful discussion and/or negotiations of the provisions, terms and conditions contained in
this Agreement. Therefore, doubtful or ambiguous provisions, if any, contained in this
Agreement, shall not be construed against the party who physically prepared this Agreement.
The rule commonly referred to as “Fortius Contra Proferentium” shall not be applied to this
Agreement or any interpretation thereof.

22.  Severability. If any section, paragraph, sentence or other part of this Agreement
is declared to be unenforceable or unlawful by a court of competent jurisdiction, then, in such
event, such section, paragraph, sentence or other part shall be severed from this Agreement and
shall not affect other terms and conditions herein.

23.  Section/Paragraph Headings. All section/paragraph headings herein are
provided for convenience only and shall not be used in the interpretation or construction of the
Agreement.

24.  Exhibits. All exhibits which are attached hereto and which are specifically and
expressly referenced in the text of this Agreement, are incorporated into this Agreement as if
fully set forth herein.

25.  Governing Law/Venue. This Agreement shall be govemmed by the law of the
State of Florida. Venue for litigation of this Agreement shall be in a court of competent
jurisdiction in Jacksonville, Florida.

26. Survival of Provisions. The provisions of Sections 8, 11, 13, and 14 shall
survive the termination of this Agreement, whether this Agreement terminates naturally by the
passage of time, or 1s earlier terminated as provided herein.

27. Entire Agreement. This Agreement represents the entire agreement by and
between the parties concerning the receipt and expenditures of the funds specified herein. No
agreement, statement, representation, course of action or course of statement, representation,
course of action or course of conduct by either of the parties hereto, or by their authorized
representatives, shall be binding if it is not in writing and contained in this Agreement. This
Agreement may be amended by written instrument signed by the parties or their lawfully
authorized representatives.

[Remainder of page is intentionally left blank. The Signature Page follows immediately.]

Exhibit 2
Page 7 of 18
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by and through their lawfully authorized
representatives have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: A CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
By: By:
Neill W. McArthur, Jr. John Peyton, Mayor
Corporation Secretary
ATTEST: THE BRIDGE OF NORTHEAST
FLORIDA, INC., A NOT FOR PROFIT
CORPORATION
By: By:
Signature - Signature
Type/Print Name: Type/Print Name:
Title: Title:

In compliance with the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do hereby
certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing Agreement, and provision has been made for the
payment of the monies provided therein to be paid.

Director of Administration and Finance
City Contract #

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2007\ord\Lockett-Felder Magnolia Project.Contract.doc

8

Exhibit 2
Page 8 of 18
MAY. 1.2887 11:S6AM THE BRIDGE OF NE FL NO.851 - P.3
RIVERS BUS SALES, INC.
10626 GENERAL AVE.
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32220
PH (904) 783-0313 or (800) 253-0224
FAX (904) 783-0207
BUYERS AGREEMENT
BUYER: The Bridge of Northeast Florida, Inc. DATE: 4/30/2007
ADDRESS; 1824 Pearl St. OITY:  Jacksomville ST FL_zip; 32206
PH: (904 ) 354-7799  FAX:(904)__ 354-6352 _ CONTACT: Delores Floyd
STOCK # 13305 i
VEAR: 2008 CHASSIS: IC Corp_ CAPACITY: 36 Student/24 Adult BODY: IC Corp
VIN#: 4DRBUAFM48A504369 SALESMAN: B SEARCY
ADDITIONAL WORK & OPTIONS: UNIT PRICING:/
§ PRICE OF UNITS AS EQUIPPED  § 63.000.00
S, ADDITIONAL WORK or ACCESS.  § 0
$ BATTERY FEE g1.50) TIRE FEE (s1.00) $ 9.00
$ | LEMON LAW FEE (200 s 0
$ ADMINISTRATIVE / NOTARY $ 145.00
~ § UNIT TOTAL g 63,154.00
$_ LESS TRADE VALUE 8¢ 0
TOTAL: $_________ | DIFFERENCE AFTER TRADE $ 0
E INF TION: TAX Exempt s 0
oo FL MOTORIZED REGISTRATION §

Y: -
ENGIE: CAPACITY: FL TITLE or TRANSFER oMLYy § 100.00
MILBAGE: TRANS: TOTAL DUE: $_ 63,254.00
BRAKES: CONDITION: DEPOSIT: $ Q

BALANCE DUE AT DELIVERY:  § 63,254.00
NO WARRANTY ON USED VEHICLES
RIVERS BUS SALES DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTIES EXPRESRED OR IMPLIED Y NOTED ON THE FACE OF THIS DOCUMENT.

NEW CARRY THE STANDARD WARRANTY QFSERED BY TEE ORIGINAL MANUFACTURER- ADMINI NOTARY FEE REPRESENTS DEALER PRC

R i Y

Exhibit 2

EXHIBIT A Page 9 of 18
MAY. 1.

NO.851 P.4

2097 11:56AM . THE BRIDGE OF NE FL
The Bridge &Northast FL
Filn and Audio Production Lab
Written By: Marthew Wiatt
Page 3 of 5
Total Projected Cost:
Computer Lab $18,090,00
Audio Production $3,980.00
Film Production $8,164.50
Recording Studio $7.,630.00
Furniture $3,200.00
Total | $41,064.50*
*prices are based on non-profit discounts when applicable
Production Lab Layout:
Instructor Desk ' 2
™~ Projection Scgreen
Student Waorkstations
/
¢
window .
Desk B
Recording Studic Storage
Recording Studio : Suite One Closet
Cantrol
Room —
H
Exhibit 2

Page 10 of 18

MAY. 1.

NO.851 . P.S

2087 11:S6AM THE BRIDGE OF NE FL
The Bridge of Northeast FL
Film and Audio Production Lab
Written By: Marthew Wiatt
Page 4 of 5
Itemized Projected Cost
Computer Lab:
Product Price Quantity Total
Bretford Notebook Card $1600 1 $1,600
MacBook 5-Pack $6660 2 $13,320
Yamaha RHSMA Headphones $50 10 $500
Office Academic Open License $63 10 $630
InFocus IN24 Projector $650 1 $560
AirPort Extreme Base Station $150 1 $150
HP LaserJet Printer $480 1 $480
Samson 50a Monitor $200 1 $200
Sunburst Type 3180 1 $180
1-life $40- 10 $400
j-life in the classroom 540 1 $40
Documentary Resource 330 1 $30
Lab Total: | $18,090
Audio Production
Product Price Quantity Total
M-Audio Axiom 25 25-Key USB MID! Controller | $180 11 $1980
GarageBand Jam Pack: Remix Tools $50 11 $550
GarageBand Jam Pack: $50 11 $550
Rhythm Section
Ableton Live 6.0 $100 9 $900
Audio Total: | $3,980
Film Production
Product Price Qnantity | Total
Final Cut Express HD 3.5 $100 10 $1000
Panasonic AG-DVC20 3CCD 1/6 $1,649 3 $4947
Professional MinivDV Camcorder Kit,
4:3, 10x Optical Zoom, 500x Digital Zoom,
includes Series Adapter 7 Battery Kit and
Camcorder Bag
Cullmann 2600 Universal Tripod 3100 3 $300
43mm UV Haze 010 (MRC) Multi-Resistant $40 3 $120
Coating Glass Filter
AY-DVMG60EJ 60 Minutes Mini DV Video Cassette | $2.45 50 $122.50
Lowel DV Creator 44 Kit $1675.00 1 $1675.00
With TO-85 Case; Code. DV-902Z
Film $8164.50
Total:

Exhibit 2
Page 11 of 18
MAY. 1.2807 11:56AM  THE BRIDGE OF NE FL NO. 851 P.6
The Bridge of Northeast FL
Film and Audio Production Lab
Written By: Matthew Wiart
Page 5 of 5
Recording Studio
Product Price Quantity Total
Sound Foam $300 1 $300
Digidesign Digi 003 Factory Pro $2,200 1 $2,200
Tools LE Workstation
Nady Pop Filter $20 2 340
KRK RP$8 Studio Bundle $800 1 $800
CAD 4-Piece Drum Microphone Pack | $140 1 $140
Mac Pro Computer $3,500 1 $3,500
Computer Monitor _ 3250 1 $250
AKG/PreSonus Studio Headphone $200 1 $200
Pack
Power/Audio Cords $100 $100
Recording Studio Total: | $7,630
Furniture:
Product Price Quantity Total
Monitor Stand (Pair) 3200 1 $200
Waorkstation Desk lkea GALANT $150 10 31500
Studio Desk Ikea GALANT $300 1 $300
Chair lkes $50 15 $750
Studio Chair 3150 1 $150
Projection Screen $300 1 $300
Furniture Total: | $3,200

Exhibit 2
Page 12 of 18
EXHIBIT “B”
APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 118, ORDINANCE CODE

Sec. 118.204. Release of appropriation.

If a public service grant is made by the Council, it shall be released and disbursed only
subsequent to the execution by the recipient of a written agreement:

(a) Accepting the funds so appropriated in accordance with the terms of this agreement, the
provisions of the ordinance appropriating the funds and of this Chapter as from time to time
amended.

(b) Consenting to abide by F.S. Ch. 119 and successors thereto.

(c) Agreeing to return within 15 days of demand therefor the City funds appropriated to the
recipient in the current fiscal year upon the Council's finding that the terms of an agreement
executed by the recipient, the provisions of an ordinance appropriating funds to such recipient or
the provisions of this Chapter have been violated.

(d) Agreeing to return to the City the funds expended for disallowed expenditures as determined
by the Council or Council Auditor in accordance with Part 4 of this Chapter.

(e) Agreeing:

(1) To maintain separate bank demand and/or time deposit accounts and deposit the City funds
received and no other funds in the accounts and make all disbursements of City funds from the
accounts; or

(2) With the approval of the Council Auditor, to maintain a separate budgetary accounting
system so that the receipt and disbursement of City funds can be accurately and adequately
determined by reference to the books of accounts of the recipient and a separate bank account
need not be maintained.

(f) Consenting to:

(1) Such audits of the financial affairs of the recipients by the Council Auditor's Office as the
Council Auditor may require.

(2) Producing the documents required by the Council Auditor.

(3) In the case of each recipient receiving funding less than $50,000 from the City, furnishing
an annual report of receipts and expenditures of City funds in such form as the Council Auditor
shall prescribe. This report shall be certified as to its accuracy by the Financial Officer/Treasurer
of the recipient's organization. This report shall be on a fiscal year of October 1 through
September 30 and shall be due on November 15 of each year.

(4) In the case of each recipient receiving funding from $50,000 to $500,000, furnishing the
City a copy of an audit report conducted in accordance with Generally Accepted Auditing
Standards (GAAS) issued by the Auditing Standards Board of the American Institute of Certified
Public Accountants (AICPA). This report shall be due within 120 days of the close of the
recipient's fiscal year.

(5) In the case of each recipient receiving funding in excess of $500,000, furnishing the City a
copy of an audit report conducted in accordance with both GAAS and Government Auditing
Standards (GAS) issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, and if applicable the
provisions of Office of Management and Budget Circular A-133, "Audits of Institutions of
Higher Education and Other Nonprofit Organizations", of its financial affairs for its fiscal year

Exhibit 2
Page 13 of 18
ending within the current fiscal year of the City made by an independent certified public
accountant. This report shall be due within 120 days of the close of the recipient's fiscal year.
(6) At least biannual administrative and programmatic reviews directed by the Department
responsible for the administration of the recipient's funding, and in cooperation with the Human
Services Council partners as appropriate. These reviews will be directed toward quality
improvement in the recipient's service delivery.

The agreement shall be executed only once in each fiscal year and shall apply to all
appropriations made by the City during the fiscal year. The Mayor and Corporation Secretary
shall execute the agreement on behalf of the City.

(Ord. 75-1300-614, § 1; Ord. 79-597-291, § 1; Ord. 83-591-400, § 1; Ord. 85-805-565, § 1; Ord.
92-1600-927, § 1; Ord. 97-608-E, § 1; Ord. 2005-1147-E, § 1)

Note: Former § 127.204.

Sec. 118.205. Content of audits by independent certified public accountant.

In every case in which a recipient is required to produce or file with the Council Auditor an audit
by an independent certified public accountant, the following documents will be supplied:

(a) For funding by the City of less than $50,000, an annual report of receipts and expenditures
of City funds in such form as the Council Auditor shall prescribe.

(b) For funding by the City of $50,000 to $500,000, an audit conducted in accordance with
Generally Accepted Auditing Standards (GAAS).

(¢) For funding by the City in excess of $500,000, an audit conducted in accordance with both
GAAS and GAS, and if applicable the provisions of Office of Management and Budget Circular
A-133, "Audits of Institutions of Higher Education and Other Nonprofit Organizations."

(d) The Council Auditor shall have the authority to waive only the audit report requirements
related to Government Auditing Standards under any of the following conditions:

(1) If the Council Auditor recognizes that the cost of implementing such an audit requirement
adds substantially to the total cost of the audit; or

(2) Ifthe City is the only entity that is requiring that the audit be conducted in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards; or

(3) The recipient provides other requested information that in the opinion of the Council
Auditor satisfies the Government Auditing Standards requirements; or

(4) If the recipient will no longer receive Chapter 118 funding from the City in future years due

to dissolution of its operations; or
(5) If for any other reason, as determined by the Council Auditor, such an audit would not

provide additional value to the City.
(e) The independent auditor's report shall include separate statements of source and status of

funds received from the City, and program costs showing the expenditure of City funds as
compared to the authorized budget for those funds from the City.

(Ord. 75-1300-614, § 1; Ord. 78-1246-691, § 1; Ord. 83-591-400, § 1; Ord. 92-1600-927, § 2;
Ord. 97-608-E, § 1; Ord. 2005-1147-E, § 1)

Note: Former § 127.205.

Exhibit 2
Page 14 of 18
PART 3. ADMINISTRATION OF MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS

Sec. 118.301. Expenditure of appropriated funds.

(a) Each recipient of a miscellaneous appropriation is responsible for assuring that City funds in
its possession are expended as follows:

(1) City funds expended by a recipient shall be in accordance with governing laws and
regulations of the state and the City.

(2) Recipients shall expend City funds in accordance with the budget approved by the
Council.

(3) Miscellaneous appropriation moneys may not be expended for the following
purposes:

(i) Losses arising from uncollectible accounts and other claims, and related
costs.

(ii)) Contributions to a contingency reserve or a similar provision for unforeseen
events.

(iii) Contributions and donations to other groups or organizations.

(iv) Costs of amusements, social activities and incidental costs relating thereto,
such as meals, beverages, lodgings, rentals, transportation and gratuities, except
for such activities and expenditures relating to the Sister Cities Association
Program or the Bob Hayes Invitational Track Meet, Inc.

(v) Costs resulting from violations of or failure to comply with federal, state and
local laws and regulations.

(vi) The salaries and expenses of the office of the governor of a state or the
chief executive of a political subdivision. These costs are considered a cost of

general state or local government.

(vii)) The salaries and other expenses of the Legislature or similar local
governmental bodies such as County commissioners, City councils and school
boards, whether incurred for purposes of legislation or executive direction.

(viii) Interest on borrowings (however represented), bond discounts, cost of
financing and refinancing operations and legal and professional fees paid in
connection therewith.

(4) Equipment purchased with miscellaneous appropriation funding having a unit cost of
$100 or more and a useful life of one year or more shall be inventoried. The recipient
shall maintain property inventory records, acquisition documents and usage records.
Upon the expiration of its use for an approved public purpose, the equipment shall be
transferred free and clear of all liens and encumbrances to the City or disposed of as

authorized in writing by the City.

(5) Miscellaneous appropriation funds are to be expended during a 12-month period.
This period will be identified in the agreement between the City and the recipient. Any
funds which are residual funds remaining unspent or unencumbered by any existing (not

Exhibit 2
Page 15 of 18
contingent) legal obligation at the end of the contract period shall be returned to the City
in the form of a negotiable instrument not later than 90 days after the close of the period,
except that when a recipient continues to receive a miscellaneous appropriation from the
City in the next fiscal year, a limited amount of residual funds may be carried forward
from September 30 to October 1, which shall not exceed ten percent of the current
appropriation to the recipient or $500, whichever is greater. The City appropriation for
the new fiscal year shall, however, be reduced by the amount of the unencumbered
residual funds so carried forward. Any additional unencumbered residual funds shall be
returned as provided hereinabove.

(b) A recipient shall report changes, if any, in the City funds budget to the Council Auditor's
Office quarterly. ‘
(Ord. 75-1300-614, § 1; Ord. 78-1246-691, § 2; Ord. 83-591-400, § 1; Ord. 85-805-565, § 2; Ord. 90-
214-33, § 1; Ord. 2003-207-E, § 1) :

Note: Former § 127.301.

Sec. 118.302. Reserved.

Editor's note: Former § 118.302, relative to allocations of certain funds by the Arts Assembly, was
repealed by § 2 of Ord. 93-671-339. Former § 118.302 derived from Ord. 79-359-159, § 4; and Ord. 83-

591-400, § 1.

PART 4. DISALLOWANCE OF EXPENDITURES

Sec. 118.401. City's right to disallow expenditures.

The City retains the right to disallow expenditures of City funds. The Council Auditor may audit
the expenditures of City funds by each recipient. The audit report of the Council Auditor delineating the
questioned expenditures shall be delivered, by certified mail, to the recipient affected. If the recipient does
not protest the questioned expenditures in accordance with this Part, the questioned expenditures shall be
disallowed expenditures and the amount of the disallowed expenditures shall be immediatelyreturned to

the City.
(Ord. 75-1300-614, § 1; Ord. 83-591-400, § 1)
Note: Former § 127.401.

Sec. 118.402. Protest of questioned expenditures.

A recipient may protest one or more of the questioned expenditures by filing a written protest
with the Council President within ten days of receipt of the audit report of the Council Auditor. The
Council President shall refer the protest to the Finance Committee as an Audit Appeals Committee.

(Ord. 75-1300-614, § 1; Ord. 83-591-400, § 1)
_Note: Former § 127.402.

Exhibit 2
Page 16 of 18
Sec. 118.403. Audit Appeals Committee.

Within 30 days after the protest is referred to the Audit Appeals Committee, a public hearing
shall be conducted by the Committee. The Committee shall file a written report on the protest and propose
an appropriate resolution for final action by the Council within 15 days of the conclusion of the hearing.
A copy of the report shall be delivered, by certified mail, to the protesting recipient.

(Ord. 75-1300-614, § 1; Ord. 83-591-400, § 1)
Note: Former § 127.403.

Sec. 118.404. Council ruling on protest of questioned expenditures.

Upon receipt of the report of the Audit Appeals Committee, the Council shall take such action, by
resolution, as it deems appropriate and notify the recipient affected, by certified mail, of its action. The
amount of the protested questioned expenditures disallowed by the Council shall be disallowed

expenditures and immediately returned to the City.
(Ord. 75-1300-614, § 1; Ord. 83-591-400, § 1)
Note: Former § 127.404.

Sec. 118.405. Return of disallowed expenditures.

Every recipient shall return the amount of:

(a) Questioned expenditures not protested in accordance with this Part, thereby
becoming disallowed, within 15 days of receipt of the audit report of the Council Auditor.

(b) Questioned expenditures protested, but disallowed by the Council in accordance
with this Part, within 15 days of receipt of notification of the Council's action.

(Ord. 75-1300-614, § 1; Ord. 83-591-400, § 1)
Note: Former § 127.405.

PART 5. LIABILITY AND LOSS OF ENTITLEMENT OR ELIGIBILITY

Sec. 118.501. Liability for disallowed expenditures.
Each recipient shall be liable to the City for the full amount of a finally disallowed expenditure.
(Ord. 75-1300-614, § 1; Ord. 83-591-400, § 1)
Note: Former § 127.501.

Sec. 118.502. Loss of entitlement to miscellaneous appropriation.

Exhibit 2
Page 17 of 18
A recipient who violates the provisions of Section 117.109 shall lose all entitlement to further
disbursement of its miscellaneous appropriations and the Director of Administration and Finance shall
withhold disbursement upon certification of this loss of entitlement by the Council Auditor.

(Ord. 75-1300-614, § 1; Ord. 83-591-400, § 1)

Note: Former § 127.502.

Editor's note: Ord. 84-1281-764 renumbered former § 106.217 as anew § 117.109; hence the editor
has changed the reference in section 118.502 to reflect this change.

Sec. 118.503. Loss of eligibility for failure to comply with this Chapter.

A recipient failing to comply with requirements of this Chapter shall be ineligible to apply for a
miscellaneous appropriation for: '

(a) In the first instance:
(1) The next fiscal year; or

(2) Until being certified by the Council Auditor as being in compliance; and

(b) In the next instances:
(1) The next succeeding five fiscal years; or

(2) Until being certified by the Council Auditor as being in compliance,
whichever is longer.

(Ord. 75-1300-614, § 1; Ord. 83-591-400, § 1; Ord. 85-805-565, § 3)
Note: Former § 127.503.

Sec. 118.504. Failure or refusal to make reports and responses.

Each recipient that shall fail or refuse to make the reports and responses required by this Chapter
shall lose all entitlement to further disbursement of its miscellaneous appropriations and the Director of
Administration and Finance shall withhold disbursement upon certification of this loss of entitlement by

-the Council Auditor. Entitlement shall be restored upon a certification by the Council Auditor that the
recipient has complied with the provisions of this Chapter.

(Ord. 75-1300-614, § 1; Ord. 83-591-400, § 1)
Note: Former § 127.504.

Sec. 118.505. City's right to collect amounts due.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Chapter, the City retains the right to take any legal or
equitable action necessary to collect amounts due the City arising out of or connected with a

miscellaneous appropriation.
(Ord. 75-1300-614, § 1; Ord. 83-591-400, § 1)
Note: Former § 127.505.

Exhibit 2
Page 18 of 18





